
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875791 / 876232   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   24 January 2020 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
on MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2020 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor R H Siddall 
   

 COUNCILLORS E L Bamford 

M F L Durham, CC 

Mrs J L Fleming 

K W Jarvis 

J V Keyes 

C P Morley 

Miss S White 

 
 

 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 

copies are available via the Council’s website. 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

AGENDA 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 November 2019, 

(copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. 19/01159/FUL - Land South of Buller Lodge, Buller Road, North Fambridge  

(Pages 9 - 24) 

 

 To consider the
[...]
used in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation. This was duly seconded. 

 

The Committee as a whole agreed with the Officer’s recommendation given that the 

proposed building was still overbearing and not in keep with the surrounding area. 

 

The Chairman put the recommendation to refuse the application to the Committee and 

upon a vote being taken this was carried. 

  

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

1 The proposed development represents a substantial building that would, as a result 

of its excessive width, scale, bulk, mass and unsympathetic design, create a 

prominent and visually intrusive development on this part of Witham Road.  The 

proposed development would be detrimental to the visual amenity and character 

of the site, its immediate surroundings and the wider rural area. The proposal 

would therefore be contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 

Local Development Plan and Government advice contained in the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

  

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.44 pm. 

 

 

 

MRS M E THOMPSON 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 FEBRUARY 2020  
 

Application Number 19/01159/FUL 

Location Land South Of Buller Lodge Buller Road North Fambridge 

Proposal 
Construction of 4No. 2 bed detached bungalows with proposed 

access via Fambridge Road. 

Applicant Lord Rayner 

Agent Mr Ashley Robinson 

Target Decision Date 30.12.2019 EOT 07.02.2020 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles  

Parish NORTH FAMBRIDGE 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Departure from the Local Plan 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

APPROVE subject to a signed Unilateral Undertaking to confirm that the developer 

will contribute to Essex coast RAMS and the condition
[...]


Council 
No comment.  Noted.  

 

7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  

 

Name of Statutory 

Consultee / Other 

Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

ECC Highways   
No objection subject to 

conditions.  
Noted.  

 

7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 

7.3.1 1 letter was received objecting to the application and the reasons for objection are 

summarised as set out in the table below: 

 

Objection Comment Officer Response 

The existing bungalow is unsightly. Noted.   

To claim that no negative effect will ever Please see assessment contained within 

Page 22



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Objection Comment Officer Response 

become apparent if these properties are 

all placed on the site is quite simply an 

unsubstantiated endorsement. 

report.  

Wildlife concerns. 
The site has already been cleared and 

partially developed.  

Drainage concerns.  Please see condition  

Highway concerns.  Please see section 5.5.  

 

 

7.3.2 1 letters were received in support of the application and the reasons for support are 

summarised as set out in the table below: 

 

Supporting Comment Officer Response 

Bungalows are wheelchair friendly  
This has not been specified within the 

application documents. 

The bungalow nearly completed is very 

attractive. 

Noted.  

The entrance is a very safe entrance and 

exit from the busy Fambridge Road. 

Noted.  

 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of  

three years from the date of this permission. 

REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning 

Act 1990 (as amended). 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance  

with the approved drawings which are attached to and form part of this 

permission.  

 REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 

the details as approved. 

3 The external surfaces of the development hereby approved shall be  

constructed of materials and finish as detailed within the application. 

REASON:  In order to ensure that the appearance of the development is 

appropriate for the rural locality in accordance with the requirements of 

policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan, and 

Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4 No development above ground level shall commence until details of the  

surface water and foul drainage scheme to serve the development hereby 

permitted shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. Such scheme shall include the means to prevent the discharge of 

surface water onto the highway. The scheme shall be implemented as 

approved prior to the first occupation of the development. 

REASON: In order to ensure that an adequate drainage scheme serves the 

development in accordance with policy D5 of the Maldon District Local 

Development Plan, and Government advice contained within the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

5 Within the first available planting season (October to March inclusive)  

Page 23



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

following the commencement of the development the landscaping works as 

shown on the approved plan 01 dated April 2016 and specifications attached to 

and forming part of this permission shall be fully implemented. If within a 

period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree or plant, or any 

tree or plant planted in replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed 

or dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, seriously 

damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the same species and size as that 

originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the local planning 

authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

REASON: To protect the visual amenity of the rural area and the amenity of 

neighbouring residential properties in accordance with policies BE1, CC6 and 

CC7 of the adopted Maldon District Replacement Local Plan, policies D1, H4 

and N2 of the Maldon District Pre-Submission Local Development Plan, and 

Government advice as contained within the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

6 Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, a 2 metre high  

close boarded timber fence shall be constructed on the southern boundary of 

the site and retained as such thereafter. 

REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring residential property in 

accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan, 

and Government advice as contained within the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

7 Prior to the occupation of any of the proposed dwellings, a 1.5 metre x 1.5  

metre, pedestrian visibility splay as measured from and along the highway, 

shall be provided on both sides of the vehicular access and shall thereafter be 

retained and kept free from obstruction. The visibility splays must not form 

part of the vehicular surface of the access. 

 REASON: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy T2 of 

the Maldon District Local Development Plan.  

 

Page 24



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Application Number 19/01197/FUL 

Location Longwick Farm, Joyces Chase,Goldhanger,Essex 

Proposal 
Single storey salt processing plant with associated hard standing 

and external water and gas storage 

Applicant The Maldon Crystal Salt Co Ltd 

Agent Mr Nick Davey - The JTS Partnership 

Target Decision Date 28.02.2020 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish TOLLESHUNT MAJOR 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Major Application 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report). 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please
[...]
unding). Condition 5 - incident response plan – Approved 28.10.2015 

 15/05120/DET - Compliance of conditions notification of approved 

application FUL/MAL/14/00916 (Proposed bag tank/bladder storage with 

bunding). Condition 3 - Lanscaping scheme, condition 4 - sample of Bladder 

Tank material – Approved 15.09.2015 

 14/00916/FUL – proposed bag tank/bladder storage with bunding – appeal 

allowed 18.5.2015 

 13/05025/DET - Compliance of conditions notification  FUL/MAL/10/00932 

(Single storey processing plant, associated hard standing, and external water 

and gas storage tanks) Condition 5 soft landscaping scheme- Approved 

19.03.2013 

 13/05020/DET - Compliance with Conditions Notification: Condition 10 for 

approved application FUL/MAL/05/00124 ( Demolition of existing building 

and erection of salt processing plant with associated and ancillary 

development ) – Approved 14.03.2013 

 12/00665/FUL - Application to vary Condition 2 of planning application 

FUL/MAL/10/00932 to read: 'The premises shall only be used for the 

production of salt using water collected from the River Blackwater and as 

defined within Class B1(c) of Part B of the Schedule to the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any provision equivalent to that 

Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order) and for 

no other purpose'. – Appeal allowed 15.10.2013 

 12/00664/FUL - Erection of 1.8 metre high sliding folding gates to screen skip 

container – Approved 02.10.2012 

 12/00663/FUL - Application to vary Condition 9 of planning application 

FUL/MAL/05/00124 to read: 'There shall be no staff on site undertaking 

operational activities except between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on 

Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank 

Holidays)' – Approved 07.03.2013 and conditioned as follows: There shall be 

no staff on site undertaking operational activities except between the hours of 

7.00am and 6.00pm on Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays and 

Fridays (except Bank Holidays).  Deliveries and collections to and from the 

premises shall only be undertaken between the hours of 8am to 6pm on 

Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (expect Bank 

Holidays).  No lorries shall be parked on the hardstanding forecourt of the 

development unless loading or unloading at anytime. 

 10/00932/FUL – Proposed single storey salt processing plant, associated 

hardstanding, and external water and gas storage tanks – Approved 01.02.2011 

and conditioned to include the following: There shall be no more than 12 lorry 

movements between 7:00 am Monday and 18:00pm Friday each week unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. A written record 

shall be maintained at the site showing all movements in and out of the site by 

vehicles in excess of 7.5 tonne gross vehicle weight. Such records shall 

contain the vehicle registration and operating companies’ identity and 

Page 38



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

time/date of movement. The records shall be made available for inspection by 

the local planning authority.   

 10/00616/FUL - Proposed single storey salt processing plant, associated 

hardstanding and external water and gas storage tanks – Refused 30.09.2010 

 10/00301/FUL - Proposed salt processing plant – Withdrawn 

 09/00642/FUL - Change of use of bedroom 4 and second living/dining area to 

bed and breakfast use. Construct a cart lodge with bedroom and ensuite over. 

Bedroom and ensuite to be used as bed and breakfast use – Approved 

03.02.2010 

 05/00564/FUL – Continued use of use of former farm buildings by a 

landscape business – Approved 18.07.2005 

 05/00124/FUL - Demolition of existing building and erection of salt 

processing plant with associated and ancillary development – Approved 

19.04.2005 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town 
[...]
 response received.  

 

7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties 

 

7.4.1 Two letters were received objecting to the application and the reasons for objection 

are summarised as set out in the table below: 

 

Objection Comment Officer Response 

Can only be approved if improved track 

maintenance, management and safety is 

secured to Maldon/Parish Council 

approval. Relevant track signage is also 

required. The Post Office have written 

to local residents threatening to suspend 

deliveries to their address unless the 

condition of the access is improved. 

The maintenance and condition of the 

access track is a civil matter to be 

resolved privately between the relevant 

parties. It is understood that the 

applicant does maintain and repair the 

access track and have stated that they 

would continue to do so. 

Would add to existing harm to amenity 

of local residents. Existing condition 

limiting delivery hours is not being 

complied with. 

Noted – refer to section 5.4 of report. 

Non-compliance with existing 

conditions would be a matter which 

would need to be investigated by the 

Council’s planning enforcement 

Page 40



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

Objection Comment Officer Response 

officers. 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning 

Act 1990 (as amended). 

2 The premises shall only be used by The Maldon Crystal Salt Company for 

the production of salt using water collected from the River Blackwater and 

as defined within Class B1(c) of Part B of the Schedule to the Town and 

Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any provision equivalent 

to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that 

Order) and for no other purpose. 

REASON: The salt plant facility is approved on an exceptional basis where it 

is considered that justification is appropriate to do so in accordance with 

Policies S1, S8 and E4 of the Maldon District Approved Local Development 

Plan. 

3 Samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 

of the building hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the local planning authority prior to their use on site. The development 

shall be carried out using the approved materials.  

REASON:  In the interests of the character and appearance of the area in 

accordance with Policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Maldon District Approved 

Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended), details of any gates, 

fences, walls, railings and piers to be constructed within the site shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  No part 

of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until any agreed 

boundary treatments have been carried out in accordance with the approved 

details with the approved scheme retained as such thereafter.  

REASON: In the interests of character and appearance of the area in 

accordance with Policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Maldon District Approved 

Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

5 The approved soft landscaping scheme shall be carried out within the first 

available planting season (October to March inclusive) following the 

commencement of the development.  If within a period of five years from the 

date of the planting the native hedgerow or any tree or is removed, uprooted or 

destroyed or dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, 

seriously damaged or defective, another plant of the same species and size as 

that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the local 

planning authority gives its written consent to any variation.  

REASON:  In the interests of character and appearance of the area in 

accordance with Policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Maldon District Approved 

Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

6 The proposed parking and turning areas as indicated on the approved plan 

drawing no.3371:002rev.B shall be provided prior to the first occupation of 

the building hereby permitted and retained as such in perpetuity. No further 

Page 41



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

areas of hard standing or vehicular parking areas shall be constructed unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

REASON:  In order to ensure that sufficient space is available within the site 

for the parking of vehicles for staff and visitors to the premises to accord with 

Policy T2 of the Maldon District Approved Local Development Plan.  

7 There shall be no staff on site undertaking operational activities except 

between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, 

Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank Holidays).   

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residents in 

accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Development Plan and the NPPF. 

8 Deliveries and collections to and from the premises shall only be undertaken 

between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, 

Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank Holidays).  No lorries shall 

be parked on the hardstanding forecourt of the development unless loading or 

unloading at anytime.  

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residents in 

accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Development Plan and the NPPF. 

9 No goods, plant, machinery, merchandise, packaging, waste containers, skips 

or materials shall be stored outside the building hereby permitted unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

REASON: In the interests of character and appearance of the area in 

accordance with Policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Maldon District Approved 

Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

10 No external illumination shall be provided at the site except for small 

bulkhead type fittings above external doors.  

REASON: In the interests of character and appearance of the area in 

accordance with Policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Maldon District Approved 

Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

11 No additional floor space shall be created within the building hereby approved 

(for example, through a mezzanine floor).  

REASON: The amount of floorspace proposed is approved on an exceptional 

basis in accordance with Policies S1, S8 and E4 of the Maldon District 

Approved Local Development Plan. 

12 No extraction equipment or vents shall be incorporated into the external fabric 

of the building hereby permitted unless details have been submitted to and 

gained the prior written approval of the local planning authority.  

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 

retained as such thereafter.  

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residents in 

accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Development Plan and the NPPF. 

13 The descaling process shall only take place between 9am and 6pm on 

Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank 

Holidays).  

  REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residents in 

accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

Page 42



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

14 There shall be no more than 12 lorry movements associated with the use of 

Longwick Farm by the applicant between 7:00 am Monday and 18:00pm 

Friday each week. A written record shall be maintained at the site showing all 

movements in and out of the site by vehicles in excess of 7.5 tonne gross 

vehicle weight. Such records shall contain the vehicle registration and 

operating companies’ identity and time/date of movement. The records shall 

be made available for inspection by the local planning authority.   

 REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residents in 

accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Development Plan and the NPPF. 

15 The building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until weather protected 

storage for bicycles and parking for PTWs at the site have been provided in 

accordance with details which shall have been submitted to and gained the 

prior written consent of the local planning authority. The development shall be 

completed and retained in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON:  To encourage the use of alternatives to the private car as a means 

of transport in accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Approved 

Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/01159/FUL - Land South of Buller Lodge, Buller Road, North Fambridge
	6 19/01197/FUL - Longwick Farm, Joyces Chase, Goldhanger, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


 

800 

MINUTES of 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R H Siddall 

Councillors Mrs J L Fleming, K W Jarvis, J V Keyes, C P Morley and 

Miss S White 

716. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

717. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E L Bamford and M F L 

Durham, CC. 

 

718. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October be 

approved and confirmed. 

 

719. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 

 

720. 19/01159/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF BULLER LODGE, BULLER ROAD, NORTH 

FAMBRIDGE  

 

Application Number 19/01159/FUL 

Location 
Land South Of Buller Lodge Buller Road North 

Fambridge 

Proposal 
Construction of 4No. 2 bed detached bungalows with 

proposed access via Fambridge Road. 

Applicant Lord Rayner 

Agent Mr Ashley Robinson 

Target Decision Date 30.12.2019 EOT 07.02.2020 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles  



801 

Parish NORTH FAMBRIDGE 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Departure from the Local Plan 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Applicant, Ronald Rayner, addressed the 

Committee. 

 

A debate ensued around boundary treatment and where it was to be placed in relation to 

houses along the main road.  The Lead Specialist Place advised that the conditions and 

reserved matters were the same as those previously allowed by the Inspector. 

 

Following further discussion on boundary planting needs Councillor Miss S White 

proposed that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to the submission of an amended boundary planting scheme 

together with a Unilateral Understanding. This was seconded by Councillor Keyes.    

 

The Chairman put Councillor White’s proposal to the Committee and upon a vote being 

taken it was agreed. 

 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended). 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved drawings which are attached to and form part of this 

permission.  

 REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 

details as approved. 

3 The external surfaces of the development hereby approved shall be  

constructed of materials and finish as detailed within the application. 

REASON:  In order to ensure that the appearance of the development is 

appropriate for the rural locality in accordance with the requirements of policies 

D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan, and Government 

advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4 No development above ground level shall commence until details of the surface 

water and foul drainage scheme to serve the development hereby permitted shall 

be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such 

scheme shall include the means to prevent the discharge of surface water onto 

the highway. The scheme shall be implemented as approved prior to the first 

occupation of the development. 

REASON: In order to ensure that an adequate drainage scheme serves the 

development in accordance with policy D5 of the Maldon District Local 

Development Plan, and Government advice contained within the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

5 Full details of soft landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any works occurring above 

ground level at the application site. The soft landscape works shall be carried out 

as approved within the first available planting season (October to March 

inclusive) following the occupation of any part of the development hereby 

approved unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. If 



802 

within a period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree or plant, or 

any tree or plant planted in its replacement, is removed, uprooted, destroyed, 

dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, seriously 

damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the same species and size as that 

originally planted shall be planted in the same place, unless the Local Planning 

Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

REASON: To protect the visual amenity of the rural area and the amenity of 

neighbouring residential properties in accordance with policies D1 and H4 of the 

Approved Maldon District Local Development Plan, and Government advice as 

contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

6  Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, a 2 metre high 

close boarded timber fence shall be constructed on the southern boundary of the 

site and retained as such thereafter. 

REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring residential property in 

accordance with policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan, and 

Government advice as contained within the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

7  Prior to the occupation of any of the proposed dwellings, a 1.5 metre x 1.5 

metre, pedestrian visibility splay as measured from and along the highway, shall 

be provided on both sides of the vehicular access and shall thereafter be retained 

and kept free from obstruction. The visibility splays must not form part of the 

vehicular surface of the access. 

 REASON: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy T2 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan.  

 

721. 19/01197/FUL - LONGWICK FARM, JOYCES CHASE, GOLDHANGER, 

ESSEX  

 

Application Number 19/01197/FUL 

Location Longwick Farm, Joyces Chase,Goldhanger,Essex 

Proposal 
Single storey salt processing plant with associated hard 

standing and external water and gas storage 

Applicant The Maldon Crystal Salt Co Ltd 

Agent Mr Nick Davey - The JTS Partnership 

Target Decision Date 28.02.2020 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish TOLLESHUNT MAJOR 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Major Application 

 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, a debate ensued. 

 

Members noted that there were no major concerns with the application. Councillor  

Morley felt it would not impede on any amenities and Councillor Thompson noted  that 

a condition on external lighting was already in place and that Environmental Health had 

already supported the application.  

 

In light of the aforementioned conditions the Chairman put the Officer’s 

recommendation to approve the application to the Committee and upon a vote being 

taken it was approved. 

 



803 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

2. The premises shall only be used by The Maldon Crystal Salt Company for 

the production of salt using water collected from the River Blackwater and as 

defined within Class B1(c) of Part B of the Schedule to the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any provision equivalent to that Class 

in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that 

Order) and for no other purpose. 

3. Samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 

the building hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the local planning authority prior to their use on site. The development shall be 

carried out using the approved materials.  

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended), details of any gates, fences, 

walls, railings and piers to be constructed within the site shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  No part of the 

development hereby approved shall be occupied until any agreed boundary 

treatments have been carried out in accordance with the approved details with 

the approved scheme retained as such thereafter.  

5. The approved soft landscaping scheme shall be carried out within the first 

available planting season (October to March inclusive) following the 

commencement of the development.  If within a period of five years from the 

date of the planting the native hedgerow or any tree or is removed, uprooted or 

destroyed or dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, 

seriously damaged or defective, another plant of the same species and size as 

that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the local 

planning authority gives its written consent to any variation.  

6. The proposed parking and turning areas as indicated on the approved plan 

drawing no.3371:002rev.B shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the 

building hereby permitted and retained as such in perpetuity. No further areas of 

hard standing or vehicular parking areas shall be constructed unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

7. There shall be no staff on site undertaking operational activities except between 

the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, 

Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank Holidays).   

8. Deliveries and collections to and from the premises shall only be undertaken 

between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, 

Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank Holidays).  No lorries shall 

be parked on the hardstanding forecourt of the development unless loading or 

unloading at anytime.  

9. No goods, plant, machinery, merchandise, packaging, waste containers, skips or 

materials shall be stored outside the building hereby permitted unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

10. No external illumination shall be provided at the site except for small bulkhead 

type fittings above external doors.  

11. No additional floor space shall be created within the building hereby approved 

(for example, through a mezzanine floor).  

12. No extraction equipment or vents shall be incorporated into the external fabric of 

the building hereby permitted unless details have been submitted to and gained 

the prior written approval of the local planning authority.  Development shall be 



804 

carried out in accordance with the approved details and retained as such 

thereafter.  

13. The descaling process shall only take place between 9am and 6pm on Mondays, 

Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays (except Bank Holidays).  

  14. There shall be no more than 12 lorry movements associated with the use of   

Longwick Farm by the applicant between 7:00 am Monday and 18:00pm Friday 

each week. A written record shall be maintained at the site showing all 

movements in and out of the site by vehicles in excess of 7.5 tonne gross vehicle 

weight. Such records shall contain the vehicle registration and operating 

companies’ identity and time/date of movement. The records shall be made 

available for inspection by the local planning authority.   

 15. The building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until weather protected  

storage for bicycles and parking for PTWs at the site have been provided in 

accordance with details which shall have been submitted to and gained the prior 

written consent of the local planning authority. The development shall be 

completed and retained in accordance with the approved details. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.45 pm. 

 

 

 

MRS M E THOMPSON 

CHAIRMAN 


